
1 
 

                                      

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE 

DIPLOMA IN INDUSTRIAL CHEMISTRY 

AS115 

 

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP 

ENT 300 

TYCOON ENTERPRISE 

(TYCOON LEMONGRASS CUBE) 

 

                                           PREPARED FOR: 

MISS ZULAIHA BINTI AHMAD 

 

PREPARED BY: 

MUHAMMAD ANIQ TAQIUDDIN BIN RAHMAT             2018214268 

NUR AINA FARISYA BINTI RAMLI                                 2018235656 

NURUL MAIZATUL AKMAR BINTI RAMLI                     2018407536 

NURUL SYAZULAIKHA BINTI MOHAMAD                    2018203052 

IFFAH IZZATI BINTI NORNEKMAN                                2018673044 



5 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

       

         First, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to Miss Zulaiha 

binti Ahmad our lecturer for ENT300 for their able guidance and support 

in completing our assignment. She helped us in choosing our product, 

giving her ideas to improve our product and the project assignment. 

 

         

         We would also like to extend our gratitude to our beloved parents 

because always be ready to help us in give an opinion also idea and the 

important one have given us permission to complete our assignment. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
No  Titles  Page 

number 

 LETTER OF SUBMISSION 2 

 ACKNOWLEDGMENT 4 

 TABLE OF CONTENT 6 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1  Name of Business 

1.2  Nature of Business  

1.3  Location of the Business 

1.4  Date of Business Commencement 

12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

2.  BUSINESS BACKGROUND 

2.1 Vision and mission 

2.2 Organizational chart 

2.3 Logo and Motto 

16 

16 

17 

18 

3. BACKGROUND OF PARTNERSHIP 

3.1 General Manager / Administration Manager 

3.2 Marketing Manager 

3.3 Operation Manager 

3.4 Financial Manager 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

4. MARKETING PLAN 

4.1 Marketing Objectives 

4.2 Description of product 

4.3 Target Market 

4.4 Market Size 

4.5 Competitors 

4.6 Market Share 

4.7 Sales Forecast 

4.8 Market Strategy 

4.9 Organization Chart for Marketing Department 

4.10 Manpower Planning and Schedule Remuneration 

4.11 Marketing Budget 

25 

26 

27 

29 

31 

38 

39 

41 

41 

46 

46 

47 

5.  OPERATIONAL PLAN 

5.1 Process Planning for Manufacturing 

48 

49 



10 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Vision: Our vision is to ensure the satisfaction of our customers and strive for        

international level. 

Company Background: Our company name is ‘TYCOON’ which come from the JAPAN 

means a wealthy, powerful person in business or industry. We want our product to become 

one of the best products in food industry and let entire world know about our product. 

Products: We have created a product specially designed for the people in Malaysia who are 

really love the lemon grass taste in every cuisine which is lemon grass cooking cube. This 

cooking cube acts as a replacement for lemon grass plant which sometimes might be hard to 

get.  We also have improved our product ingredients by adding salt and sugar to build a friendly 

and easy to use product. 

Market: Market target of our products is located at Perak, Penang, Kedah and Perlis.  In Perak 

we distributed our product at Ipoh, Taiping, Manjung, Tapah and Kamunting. In Penang we 

distributed it at Georgetown, Butterworth and Seberang Perai while in Kedah we put it at Alor 

Setar, Sungai Petani and Jitra. Lastly, we distributed it in Perlis at Arau and Kangar. All of the 

district mentions are chosen because it has a big people population and it will lead to higher 

demand. 

Distribution channels: We have distributed our product to retailer at all 4 mentioned state 

which is Perak, Penang, Kedah and Perlis. 

 

Competitors: The only competitor that we have in Malaysia that also made cooking cube is 

Knorr brand.  

Financial Project: 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

Profit (RM) 228,904 357,924 530,439 

 

Operational: we expected to produce 44070 units per month. Total operational cost is RM 

46543.40 and cost to produce one unit of hair powder is RM 1.06. 

Manufacturer Wholesaler Retailer Consumer

Asus
Highlight

Asus
Highlight
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   4.2. Description of products 

Table 4.2.1 Product description 

Product Description 

Features • Size : 5cm in length, 1cm in width and 3.5cm 
for the height 
 

 
 

• Shape – cuboid for easy packed and to 
maintain the shape of cube itself.  

• flavour– lemongrass to retain the original 
flavour. 

• Packaging - 1 small box consist of two small 
cubes of 20g which is 1cm x 3cm x 4cm in 
size. 

Ingredients • Salt, Com Starch (Contains Sulphite), Sugar, 
Lemongrass, Monosodium Glutamate, Palm 
Oil, Maltodextrin, Yeast Extract, Sodium 
Inosinate and Sodium Guanylate, Garlic 
powder, Spices, Onion, Celery Seed, Citric 
Acid, Caramel. 

Benefits • It dissolves easily 

• It conserves the flavor of the original 
lemongrass 

• It is long term product as it is preserved. 

• Easy to store and carry as it size is smaller 
than the natural lemongrass. 

• It is no need to pound a lemongrass in mortar 
stone.  
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