

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE

DIPLOMA IN INDUSTRIAL CHEMISTRY AS115

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP ENT 300 TYCOON ENTERPRISE (TYCOON LEMONGRASS CUBE)

PREPARED FOR:

MISS ZULAIHA BINTI AHMAD

PREPARED BY:

MUHAMMAD ANIQ TAQIUDDIN BIN RAHMAT	2018214268
NUR AINA FARISYA BINTI RAMLI	2018235656
NURUL MAIZATUL AKMAR BINTI RAMLI	2018407536
NURUL SYAZULAIKHA BINTI MOHAMAD	2018203052
IFFAH IZZATI BINTI NORNEKMAN	2018673044

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, we would like to express our sincere gratitude to Miss Zulaiha binti Ahmad our lecturer for ENT300 for their able guidance and support in completing our assignment. She helped us in choosing our product, giving her ideas to improve our product and the project assignment.

We would also like to extend our gratitude to our beloved parents because always be ready to help us in give an opinion also idea and the important one have given us permission to complete our assignment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No	Titles	Page	
		numbe	r
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION	2	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	4	
	TABLE OF CONTENT	6	
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	9	
1.	INTRODUCTION	12	<u> </u>
	1.1 Name of Business	13	}
	1.2 Nature of Business	13	}
	1.3 Location of the Business	14	ļ
	1.4 Date of Business Commencement	14	ļ
2.	BUSINESS BACKGROUND	16	;
	2.1 Vision and mission	16	;
	2.2 Organizational chart	17	,
	2.3 Logo and Motto	18	}
3.	BACKGROUND OF PARTNERSHIP	19)
	3.1 General Manager / Administration Man	ager 20)
	3.2 Marketing Manager	21	
	3.3 Operation Manager	22	<u>}</u>
	3.4 Financial Manager	23	}
4.	MARKETING PLAN	25	;
	4.1 Marketing Objectives	26	;
	4.2 Description of product	27	,
	4.3 Target Market	29)
	4.4 Market Size	31	
	4.5 Competitors	38	}
	4.6 Market Share	39)
	4.7 Sales Forecast	41	
	4.8 Market Strategy	41	
	4.9 Organization Chart for Marketing Depa	rtment 46	;
	4.10 Manpower Planning and Schedule Re	emuneration 46	;
	4.11 Marketing Budget	47	,
5.	OPERATIONAL PLAN	48	}
	5.1 Process Planning for Manufacturing	49)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Vision: Our vision is to ensure the satisfaction of our customers and strive for international level.

Company Background: Our company name is 'TYCOON' which come from the JAPAN means a wealthy, powerful person in business or industry. We want our product to become one of the best products in food industry and let entire world know about our product.

Products: We have created a product specially designed for the people in Malaysia who are really love the lemon grass taste in every cuisine which is lemon grass cooking cube. This cooking cube acts as a replacement for lemon grass plant which sometimes might be hard to get. We also have improved our product ingredients by adding salt and sugar to build a friendly and easy to use product.

Market: Market target of our products is located at Perak, Penang, Kedah and Perlis. In Perak we distributed our product at Ipoh, Taiping, Manjung, Tapah and Kamunting. In Penang we distributed it at Georgetown, Butterworth and Seberang Perai while in Kedah we put it at Alor Setar, Sungai Petani and Jitra. Lastly, we distributed it in Perlis at Arau and Kangar. All of the district mentions are chosen because it has a big people population and it will lead to higher demand.

Distribution channels: We have distributed our product to retailer at all 4 mentioned state which is Perak, Penang, Kedah and Perlis.



Competitors: The only competitor that we have in Malaysia that also made cooking cube is Knorr brand.

Financial Project:

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3
Profit (RM)	228,904	357,924	530,439

Operational: we expected to produce 44070 units per month. Total operational cost is RM 46543.40 and cost to produce one unit of hair powder is RM 1.06.

4.2. Description of products

Table 4.2.1 Product description

Product	Description
Features	Size: 5cm in length, 1cm in width and 3.5cm for the height
	 Shape – cuboid for easy packed and to maintain the shape of cube itself. flavour– lemongrass to retain the original flavour.
	Packaging - 1 small box consist of two small cubes of 20g which is 1cm x 3cm x 4cm in size.
Ingredients	Salt, Com Starch (Contains Sulphite), Sugar, Lemongrass, Monosodium Glutamate, Palm Oil, Maltodextrin, Yeast Extract, Sodium Inosinate and Sodium Guanylate, Garlic powder, Spices, Onion, Celery Seed, Citric Acid, Caramel.
Benefits	 It dissolves easily It conserves the flavor of the original lemongrass It is long term product as it is preserved. Easy to store and carry as it size is smaller than the natural lemongrass. It is no need to pound a lemongrass in mortar stone.